VI /GEH @.

Decisiorn No. gg é 02

BIFCRS THS RAILROAD COMMUISSION OF

In the Matter of the Lpplication of )

Narbonne Rench Water Company #2 for Lpplication No. 14028.
oxder authorizing loan on »roperty,

and ixzcrease in ratec.

Dodcon and Shunk, by G.C. Dodson,
for conplicent.

J.2. Jencen, for certaln protestan?t
CORSURErsS.

BY TEE COMMISSION:

This Lc an application by Narbonre Ramek Water Cox-
neny #2, = corporetion, which is engaged iz tke dbusiness of sell-
ing water for domestic and irrigetion purpeses in and inp the
vieinity of Lomita, Loc irgeles County, Celifornia. Tke applica~
ti0n clleges 4in effect that it iz necessary tTo Teplace &Hprox-
Amztely 2,650 feet of lU-inch pipe and to construct o new reser-
voir in order %o enable applicant to render cdeguate sefvice to
its consumérs; that applicent hes crranged to obiein a loaﬁ of
$5;000. to cover the cost of the abdbove mentioned improvexments;
that the present rates do not provide an adequate revturn on the
present investment; that the return will be still more inasdecuate
when the contemplated zdditiors and betterments have been In-
stalled. Therefore, applicant asiks that the Rallroad Commission
meke 1ts order authorizine applicant to secure & bank loan to

provide the funde required for the proposed additions to the

-1-




plant and to make suck an acdjustment of its rates as will enadle
applicant to obtain arn adequate return on its investment.

4 public hearing wes held in the above entitled pro-
ceeding before Exuminer Willlems at Lomite, Los Axgeles Cowcty,
afser all interested parties had been duly rotified and given
an opportuxity to appear and be heaxd.

T™is water system was originally installed by
W.I. Hollirgsworth in 1907 to sexve o subdivided aree covering
Narbonne Ranck #2. It was operated as a mutual water company
until weter service was extended to the pudblic Iin the Townsite
of Lomite and'adjacent lends. In Application No. 4099; this
company, among other things, asked for cuthority to be per=
nitted to operate as & mutual water company, dbut this request |
was denied without prejudice in the Commission's Decicion
No. 6063, deted Jazuary 15, 1019, 16 C.R.C. 408.

The Tecord chows that 340 chares of common Ztock of
per velue of $10. per share were distriduted to the purchesers
of the subdivided lands in proportion to their holdings &c an
incident to thelr land purchases anﬁ without separate considera~
tion for the water stock. In addition to furnishing domestic
and irrigation water to the subdivided lends, water is also

5014 for domestic use in the Tovn of Lomita.

The water supply is obtained by pumping Irom & well,

from which 4t is delivered into & concrete reservoir having &
capacity of coproximetely 38,800 gallons. The water 1s thex
distridbuted by gravity through 44,150 feet of meins ranging
from ten to one and one~-hal?f inches in diameter. Thg averése
amber 0F domestic consumers during 1927 was 307 and the aver-
age number of irrigation comsumers over the same jperlod was 36.

Tre system ic fully metered but the meters znd services are the

-2—




property of comzumers.

The schedule of rates ot present in effect is as Lol-

DOMESTIC METER RATES

Tor Stockholders:

First 1,000 cubic feet per monih--—=-= -=$la29
All over 1,000 cubic feet for each
additional 1,000 cubic feet=-==—=-- -—= 0.50

Tor Non-Stoexholders:

First 1,000 cubic feet per month--==e-=={l.
ALl over 1,000 cubie feet for each
additional 1,000 cubic feectmmmmm—m—an - 0.50

TPRIGATICN RATE

VWelr inch por HOUr--=-==s-cecseccameme==f0.02

Applicant did not present an appraisal of its property
or a séudy of itec neintenance arnd operating expenses,. but rolied
on the results of operation set out in its emnual reports riled
witk the Railroad Commission. The operating revenues ~nl €x-
penses, exclusive of depreciction, chown in these reyotts :of a

number o0f years are as follows:

:Year end- :
:ing Nov.l,:
= 1927 :

1922 1923 : 1524 1925 1926

Revenue  $4,301.54 $4,923.15 $7,046.89 47,139.96 §6,283.15 £7,823.3)
Expense  5.421.56 4,556.69 5,572.73 7.450.10 _6,094.66 _5,947.C0

*61,120.02 & 366.46 31,474.16 § *310.14 § 188.49 $1,876.31
*Deticit. -

————

A report containing'an avpraisal of the physical propexiy
and zn acnalysics of the xmalzntenaxnce aﬁd operating cost waz prosented
Yy D.H. Harroun, one of the Commiszion's hydraulic engineexs, iz
whick Ze estimated the original cost of the property to be $36,396.,

with a corresponding depreciation annuity of $578., computed by

-3-




the zinking fund method st five per cent. The maintonance ond
operating expenses for the future were estimated to he J4,751.
and wefe based lorgely on the cost of operating similar sys-
tems wader like conditions. This report and appreisal were ac-
cepted by applicant and protestants and will be used rér the
purposes of this procecding.

Applying the operating figures recommended by the
Commission's englneer, the operations for 1926 and l927 rezul?
in e return of 2.80% and €.85%, respectively, on the estimeted
cost of the property. However, the evidexnce indicates that the
percentage of increase in business experienced in 1927 cannot
reasonably be expected for the ixmmediate future.

ALl meters and services on this system have been in-
stalled at the expanse'of the consumers. This practice is zot
ir sccordance with the Commission's genmeral rules axnd resula-'
tloas, waich :equire.all water uxilities to install and naine-

tein, at thelr own expense, the sexvice facllitles frem the nmaln

to the cuxb, or property line. The compony therefore will Be re-

quired to purchase the sexvice facilities from the consumers and
hercafter make 2ll new installetions at 1tz own expense. 'However,
the purchase of these facilities will_require the outlaey of more
capitel and the additiornal cost thereof chould be included in
the invectment ¢of the company reasonably devoted to the yublic
use. It iz estimeted that the cost of acquiring these services
will approximate £6,000., the inclusion of which will correspond-
ingly increase the estimated coct of the properties and &also
somewhat increase the operating expenses.

Tader trese circumstonces, 4t is apparent that the
rotes of this utility should be slightly roadjusted in order <o

provide & more proper return upon the iavestment and remove ex-




Ysting disceriminetion. In oréer to avold & severe fimancial
strein upon the utility, the following oxder will permit the pay-
ment %0 be made for the services and zeters tbrough eredits on
the monthly water bills.

e mates now iz effect provide o charge of #1.25 pex
month to stockholders of the cempeny for the seme Guantity of
weter for which & non~stockholder vays $1.50. Thiz method of
cherging for sexvice is clearly an wnfair discrimination in
rates and the practice must Ye discontinued immedictely. The
following order will provide that zl)l consumers receiving the
ceme clacs of service pay the same rate, irrespective of thelr

ctatus &s stockholders or non=stockholdiers.

Twe compeny, in its application, Treguested authority

to negoticte a locn for $5,000., which momey waz to de used for
cdditions and botterments to its system. The testimony showed
 that arrengements have alrecdy been completed for & one-yelXr
locz, and applicent acked that this request be dismissed.

L petitior wos presented HY & mumber of ¢onsumers n
protest of the cqmpany's spplication, ir which it was clleged
thay the needed improvements on the system should be fincnced dY
an acsessment ageinst the property of all the stockholders ond
not through the medium of increased rates, in order that The non-

cident sctockholders de made to contribute their share of the
imwrovements Yo the system in proportion to tieir holdings. The
sdjustment in the rates granted horein is solely for thé PUXPHOSEs
of removing unjust diserimination and estebliching a orxe equit=-
able schedule of rateé for the sorvices rendered; no part of sald
schedule 1is decigned for the purpose of finencing new co;st:uc-

tiot.




Terbonne Rench Water Compeany.#2, a corporstion, hav-
ing épplied Yo the Railroad Commmission for cutkority %o incrcese
the rotes charged for water service furnished to consumers in
znd in the vicinity of Lomita, Los Angeles County, and heving
also made application fox authofity t0 secure & Yank loan to
provide funds necessery Tfor capitel investment, & public hearing
neving been held thereon, the metters having been sulmitted and
the Cormission being now fully advised in tﬁe promises,

IT IS ZEREBY FOTWD A4S L FACT that the rates and charges
of tze Ngrbonne Ranch water Company #2 for water delivered to
consumers in axnd in the vicinity of Lomita, Los Angeles Cousty,
in s¢ fer as they~dirr§r {rom the rates herein established, &XC
Cunjust aud unreasonsble and discriminatory snd that the rates

and charges herein cstablished are'just and reasonable rates to

Ye charged for .the service rendered.

Ané vesing the ordor upon the forepgoing Tindings of
fact and upon the statements of fact contained in the opinion
which precedes this order,

IT IS EERERY ORDERED by %he Railroad Commission of the

tate of Colifornie that Narbonne Raneh Weter Company #2 be and
2t is hereby‘authorized and directed to file with this Commission,
within twenty (20) days from the date of this order, the follow-
ing sehedule of rates 1o be cherged for all water service ren=

dered subsequent to tha_ﬁ%&wzzgizé/ oy of. qiaaﬁé_ , 1928,
said schedule of rates to be applicable to all of appliocant's

consuxers, irrespective of said consumers’ status o stockholders

of rom-stockholders of this company.




VETER _RATES

Yonthly Meter Quantitv Rates:

Tirst 1,000 cubic feetmmmm=~ —————————— —————— —e—==$l.50
ALl over 1,000 cubic feet, pexr 100 cubic feet . 05

Moznthly Minimum Meter Charges:

5/8 or 3/4-inch metermmm—————-= S — ——————— ~=51.50
l~inch meter-—-ecmeacascmassco— e ————— - 2,50
li=inch moter--- -- e -—— 3,50
2-inch meter- —mmmmmecesmmcnnee= §.00

Tach of the foregoing morthly minixum charges
will entitle ‘the consumer to the quantity of

water which that minimuz will purchase at the
"Monthly Minimum Meter Charges™ set out above.

Irrication-Rate:

Weir Inch Eour--- mmmemmmmm om0, 02

IT IS ESREBY FURTEER OFDERED that the application, in

o far as it relates to the loan for the Linsncing of tie pro-

posed improvements, be and the same Lis tercby dismissed without

prejudiée.

IT IS TERERY FURTEER ORDERED that Nardbomne Ranch
Toter Company #2 be and It 1s heredby directed to riie witkh the
Railroad Commission, within thirty (30) deys Ifrom the dete of
this order, revised rules and reguldtions to govern the dis-
tridution of weter to consumers, said rules and regulstlons %o
become effective upon their ccceptence for filing by thlis Conm-
nission.

IT IS EXKEBY FURTHER ORDERED thet Narbomne Ranch
Water Company #2 be and it is hereby directed to acguire title
to all cervice corxnections now owned by its consumers, includ=
ing the service pipe from main to curd or property line, meter
and meter-%ox, 1 any; peyment rorISaid facilities to be daseld
upon & fair estimate of precent value thereo? ahd nade by means

 of refunds on the monthly water bills of sald consumers %o the

-7




extent of not less then twenty por c¢eant thereof, by cash, or
otherwice; provided, however, that all sald service conmections
be so acguired and pald for on or before the Lirst day of
October;_lszg. Suid compeny chell file a~quarter-an:ual stato~-
zment with thié Cormmission schowing the staltus of complisnce with
the directions set out in this paragraph of the ordor herein.

For 2ll other purposes, the effective date of thic

order shell be tweanty (20) dayes from ané after the date bereof.

Dated ot Sen Fremelsco, Califernis, this_s3 ™ day

Lo (UM
P,

il
T

of_ Cgpr, ) , 1028,

2
Y

CQmngsioners.




